STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF[ |BASIN OIL AND GAS CORPORATION,
ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
‘EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUCCESSORS,
AGENTS AND ASSIGNS

"t

N S

ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO THE RESPONDENT: Basin 0il and Gas Corporation
207 E. Reynolds Rd, Suite C
Lexington, KY, 40517-1276

WHEREAS, a porary Order of Prohibition was issued by the
Secretary of Statej on January 31, 2006 prohibiting Basin 0il and
Gas Corporation its officers, directors, employees, agents,
affiliates, sucqgegsors and assigns from offering or selling
securities in the [State of Illinois until further order of the
Secretary of State

WHEREAS, pursfant to Section 11.F of the Illincis Securities

Law of 1853 [81 LCS 5/1 et seq.] (the "Act"), the failure to
request a hearing within thirty days of the entry of the
Temporary Order Prohibition shall constitute a sufficient

basis to make th emporary Order final.

WHEREAS, Basjn 0il and Gas Corporation, its officers,
directors, employeps, agents, affiliates, successors and assigns
have failed to r est a hearing on the matters contained in the
said Temporary Order within thirty days of the entry of said
Temporary Order anfl are hereby deemed to have admitted the facts
alleged in the saig Temporary Order.

WHEREAS, the |Secretary of State, by and through his duly
authorized reprasqntative, has adopted the Findings of Fact
contained in the|s§id Temporary Order as the Secretary of State's
final Findings of fact as follows:

1. That Réspondent, Basin 0il and Gas Corporation (“Basin
0il an as”) is a purported business entity, with a
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last Kn¢wn address of 207 E. Reynolds Rd, Suite C
Lexingtoh KY.

That durfing the period of 2003 through 2004, Basin ©il
and Gag pold interests in 8 oil wells to be drilled for
518,750 kotal to 1 Illinois investor.

That thel above-referenced oil interests are securities
as that Ferm is defined pursuant to Section 2.1. of the
Illinois| Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5/1 et seq.]
(the "Ack").

That S a;ion 5 of the Act provides, inter alia, that
all se ities except those exempt under Section 3 of
the Act]| or those offered and scold in transactions
exempt| ynder Section 4 of the Act shall be registered
with tlhgq Secretary of State prior to their offer or
sale in fhe State of Illinois.

Basin I and Gas filed 3 SEC Form 4 Notice of Sales of
Securitigs Pursuant to Regqulation D, Section 4(6,
and/or| Pniform Limited Offering Exemption with the
Illinoisj Securities Department reporting sales to
Illinoist investors.

T

8
That duying the period of March through April 2004,

X
1

On May| 4, 2005, The Department sent an inguiry letter
pursua to Section 11.C of the Act requesting
information on sales of securities by Basin 0il and Gas
to Il iqfis investors. This letter was received by
Basin Qil and Gas on May 8, 2005 and signed for by Tom
Watking, | President of Basin 0il and Gas.

|
Oon Ju*y 14, 2005, a Staff member of the Illinois
Securitiges Department contacted Tom Watkins regarding
the 1 ¥C letter request and re-faxed the same to Tom

Watkin

Basin Qill and Gas to the 11.C letter request, a second
letter|whs sent to Basin 0il and Gas advising the firm
that

could

ajlure to respond tec the 11.C letter request

On Oct r 19, 2005, after receiving no response from
ebult in administrative action and sanctions.

it sha be a wviolation of the Act for any person to
fail ¢t ile with the Secretary of State any document
or applifation required to be filed under the provision

That S?f ion 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that
of the

t.
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all times relevant hereto, Basin 0il and Gas,
ficers, Directors, Employees, Affiliates,
rs, Agents and Assigns failed to file a
to the Department’s request for information

to Section 11.C of the Act.

Yirtue of the foregoing, Basin 0Oil and Gas, its
Employees, Affiliates, Successors,

ction 11.F.(2)

Secretary of State may temporarily suspend or

of the Act provides, inter alia,

the offer or sale of securities by any person
based

Hible evidence, deems it necessary to prevent

ngnt vioclation of the Act or to prevent losses

stors which the Secretary of State reasonably
will occur as a result of a prior violation of

of State, by and though his duly

tative, has adopted the Conclusions of Law

s3id Temporary Order as the Secretary of State's

f Law as follows:

That rirtue of the foregoing, the Respondent, Basin
0il and [gas Corporation, by and through its officers,
directorg, employees, agents, affiliates, successors
and asgi¢ns, has violated Section 12.D of the Act; and

That b yirtue of the foregoing, the Respondent, Basin
0il~ d| Gas Corporation, its officers, directors,
employ e$, agents, affiliates, successors and assigns
are su 3Ict, pursuant to Section 11.F of the Act, to an
Order which permanently prohibits them from offering or
selling gecurities in the State of Illinois.

NOW THEREFO
authority grante
Corporation,

affiliates,

succ

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the
y Section 11.F of the Act, Basin 0il and Gas
officers, directors, - employees, agents,
ors and a551gns are hereby prohibited from

offering or selliflg securities in the State of Illinois until
further order of tlle Secretary of State.

ENTERE

This 3 M '

day of 2006
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Secretary of State
State of Illinois

comply with the terms of this Order shall be a
ection 12.D of the Act. Any person or entity

with the terms of this Order of the Secretary
nowledge of the existence of the Order, shall
s 4 felony.

Fder subject to administrative review pursuant
ive Review Law, [735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.] and
ulations of the Illinois Securities Act, [14
Ch. I, Section 130.1123]. Any action for
st be commenced within thirty-five (35) days

ropy of this Order is served upon the party

Attorney for the| Spcretary of State:

David Finnigan
Illinois Securitle
300 W. Jefferson| S

Department
Suite 300A

Springfield, Illinpis 62701

Telephone: (217}

85-4947



